# MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2017, 10:30

# PRESENT: Councillor Peray Ahmet, Cabinet Member for Environment Peray Ahmet (Chair)

# 72. FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Cabinet Member referred those present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed and noted the information contained therein.

#### 73. URGENT BUSINESS

None

# 74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

#### 75. PARKING PERMIT REVIEW

The Cabinet Member noted the report which sought authorisation to go out to consultation on changes to the parking permit policy.

#### RESOLVED

- I. That the Cabinet Member agreed to consult on;
  - a. The changes proposed to the CO<sub>2</sub> emission charge bands, as set out in Appendix 1of the report
  - b. The changes proposed to the Visitor permit scheme as set out in paragraph 6.9 of the report
  - c. To replace the traders parking permit with a permission to park.
- II. That the Cabinet Member authorises officers to proceed to statutory consultation on those proposals and agrees to receive a further report setting out the results of the statutory consultation.

#### **Reasons for decision**

To review parking permit policy ensuring that it continues to support the delivery of the Council's wider transport polices and Corporate Plan priorities. Changes to parking



policy and parking charges must be formally approved by the Cabinet Member prior to proceeding to statutory consultation on proposals.

# Alternative options considered

Consideration was given to retaining the existing arrangements, but this was not deemed appropriate. Parking permit policy makes a considerable contribution to the delivery of our transport polices and strategies, as well as to Corporate Plan priorities. It is important that these policies are reviewed and if necessary adjusted periodically.

# 76. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no items of exempt information contained in the report.

# 77. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

N/A

CHAIR: Councillor Peray Ahmet

Signed by Chair .....

Date .....